

NO 24-2020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*

Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 3
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

OPINIONS BELOW1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS1

 II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE IX BECAUSE
 BOTH LAWS ALLOW STATES TO CONSISTENTLY DESIGNATE BOYS’ AND
 GIRLS’ SPORTS TEAMS BASED ON BIOLOGICAL SEX DETERMINED AT BIRTH ..4

 A. The SWSA Supports Young Women’s Development by Promoting Equal
 Opportunity Access to Formative Experiences in School5

 B. The SWSA Comports with Title IX’s Sex-Based Separation Which Title IX’s
 Proponents Intended8

 II. THE SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL
 PROTECTION CLAUSE12

 A. Transgender Women and Biological Women are not Similarly Situated in Their
 Ability to Compete in Sports13

 B. Equal Opportunities for Women in Sports is an Important Government Objective,
 and the Classification is Substantially Related to that Objective14

 C. The Physical Safety of Female Athletes is an Important Government Objective,
 and the Sex-Based Classification is Substantially Related to that Objective19

 D. The State of North Greene did not Act with a Discriminatory Purpose20

CONCLUSION21

APPENDIX A22

APPENDIX B22

APPENDIX C	24
APPENDIX D	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....12

Congressional Records

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972).9

Cases – Supreme Court of the United States

Califano v. Webster,
430 U.S. 313 (1977)13

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432, 439 (1985)12

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)8

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)6

Michael M. v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.,
450 U.S. 464 (1981)13

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982)12, 15

Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53, 60, 73 (2001)13

N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.,
580 U.S. 288 (2017)9

Pers. Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)20, 21

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71, 75 (1971)12

Schlesinger v. Ballard,
419 U.S. 498 (1975)13

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515, 533 (1996)12, 13

Cases – United States Courts of Appeals

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,
57 F.4th 791(11th Cir. 2022)Passim

B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.,
98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)18

Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n,
695 F.2d 1126, 1131 (9th Cir. 1982)5, 7, 15

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)5, 6

Equity in Ath., Inc. v. Dep’t. of Educ.,
639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011)10

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F. 3d 586, 616 (4th Cir. 2020)4

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck,
370 F. 3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)7

Cases – Superior Court

B.C. v. Bd. of Educ., Cumberland Reg’l Sch. Dist.,
220 N.J. Super. 214 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 1987)7

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-14.....10

34 C.F.R. § 106.41.....4

N.G. Code § 22-3-15.....6, 15

N.G. Code § 22-3-16.....16, 21

N.G. Code § 22-3-4.....4, 16

Other Authorities

Sandro Bartolomei et al.,
A Comparison between Male and Female Athletes in Relative Strength and Power Performances, 6 J. Funct. Morphol. Kinesiol. 1, 9 (2021)14

Jared P. Cole,
Title IX and Athletics: Legal Basics, Cong. Rsch. Serv. (Feb. 9, 2023),
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF12325>8

Kristen M. Galles,
Filling the Gaps: Women, Civil Rights, and Title IX, Am. Bar Assoc. (Jul. 1, 2004),
https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human_rights_magazine_home/human_rights_vol31_2004/summer2004/irr_hr_summer04_gaps5, 6, 8

Alison K. Heather,
Transwoman Elite Athletes: Their Extra Percentage Relative to Female Physiology, 19 Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health, 1, 3 (2022)18

Ruth Igielnik,
Most Americans who are familiar with Title IX say it’s had a positive impact on gender equality, Pew Research Center (Apr. 21, 2022), <https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2022/04/21/most-americans-who-are-familiar-with-title-ix-say-its-had-a-positive-impact-on-gender-equality/>8

Matt Lavietes,
Transgender swimmer Lia Thomas has mounted a legal challenge against World Aquatics, NBC NEWS (Jan. 26, 2024, 12:32 PM), <https://www.nbcnews.com/nbc-out/out-news/transgender-swimmer-lia-thomas-mounted-legal-challenge-world-aquatics-rcna135862>.....17

Chelsea Mitchell,
I Was the Fastest Girl on My Team. But I Couldn't Beat Trans Athletes, MY TURN (Jul. 06, 2023, 4:30 AM), <https://www.newsweek.com/women-sport-transgender-athletes-1810782>.....16, 17

Valerie Richardson,
Another Winning Transgender Athlete Lands Connecticut’s Policy on Hot Seat, WASH. TIMES (Mar. 19, 2024), <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2024/mar/19/another-winning-transgender-athlete-lands-connecti/>.....17

Valerie Richardson,
North Carolina on verge of transgender sports ban after hearing from injured female athlete, WASH. TIMES (Apr. 21, 2023), <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2023/apr/21/north-carolina-verge-transgender-sports-ban-after->.....19-20

Female Sports Are for Female Athletes, Women’s Sports Pol’y Working Grp. (May 5, 2024), <https://womenssportspolicy.org/the-resolution>8

High School Athletics Participation Survey,
National Federation of High School Associations (Aug. 30, 2024),
<https://www.nfhs.org/media/7213111/2023-24-nfhs-participation-survey-full.pdf>6
